

KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

KUHS – Examination - Decision to continue with Temporary Theory Examination Centre status given to Azeezia Institute of Medical Sciences, Kollam-orders issued.

EXAMINATION BRANCH

U.O.No: 46/2023/Exam General /KUHS

Date : 19-04-2023

Read: 1) 1) U.O.No.45/2021/Exam General, dated 10-05-2021.

2) U.O. No.18/Exam/KUHS dtd 31-01-2022.

3)U.O.No.113/2022/Exam General, dated 15-11-2022.

4) Minutes of the 35th meeting of Board of Examinations (BoE) dated 07/02/2023.

5)Minutes of the 73rd meeting of Governing Council dated 25 /02/2023.

<u>ORDER</u>

Vide paper read as (1) above, order was issued to suspend the examination centre status of Azeezia Institute of Medical Sciences, Kollam by Governing Council based on the recommendations of MLEC & Board of Examinations.

Considering the request and undertaking of the Principal, Azeezia Institute of Medical Sciences, Kollam regarding the improvements in Exam related Security System at the college and Covid 19 Pandemic situation across the state, University accorded sanction to temporarily reinstate the examination centre status of Azeezia Institute of Medical Sciences, Kollam vide paper read as (2) above . Vide paper read as (3) above, order was issued to continue with the temporary Examination Centre status given to Azeezia Institute of Medical Sciences, Kollam for the time being and to review the matter in the upcoming BOE.

The 35th meeting of BoE held on 07/02/2023, has considered the matter in detail and decided to maintain temporary exam centre status of Azeezia Institute of Medical Sciences, Kollam till the decision of next BOE.

The 73rd meeting of Governing Council held on 25.02.2023 vide Agenda No. 73.25 considered the above matter and resolved to approve the same, vide paper read as (5) above.

The Hon. Vice Chancellor has accorded sanction to implement the decision of the Governing Council with respect to continue with the temporary Theory Examination Centre status given to Azeezia Institute of Medical Sciences, Kollam until further orders.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By the order of the Vice Chancellor,

Prof. (Dr) S. Anilkumar

Controller of Examinations

То

Exam Medical B Section

JR (Academic Branch)

DR Examinations

Copy to: PS to VC, PA to PVC,

PA to Registrar, PA to CE,

Stock file, KSAD, SM-IT-Web updates

Forwarded /By Order

Section Officer

,Thrissu